Special Tax for the Building and Maintenance Fund Levy Lemont Public Library District

Ordinance No. FY25-01

An Ordinance to levy and assess a tax for The Lemont Public Library District of the Counties of Cook and DuPage, State of Illinois.

BE IT ORDAINED, that the Lemont Public Library District of the Counties of Cook and DuPage and the State of Illinois should levy a tax of .02% of the value of all taxable property within said District for building and maintenance purposes, subject to the right of the electors in said District to petition and require an election concerning the imposition of such tax, pursuant to 75 ILCS 16/35-5.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that within fifteen (15) days from the date of adoption of the Ordinance, it shall be published in the Lemont MySuburban Life, a newspaper of general circulation in the Lemont Public Library District, and it will be effective immediately upon adoption.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunder set our hands in Lemont, Illinois on this 23rd day of July 2024.

- 1. The specific number of voters required to sign a petition requesting that the question of adoption of the Ordinance be submitted to the electors of the District is (1,622) one thousand, six hundred and twenty-two.
- 2. The petition must be filed within 30 days after publication of this notice.
- 3. The date of the prospective referendum is April 1, 2025.

Catherine D. Sanders, Secretary of the Library Board of Trustees
Lemont Public Library District